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Financial Report Highlights

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary 

Total revenues of $3,270.2 million were $61.8 million (1.9%) lower than the Forecast.
Farebox revenue was lower by $69.9 million (3.4%) with Subway farebox revenue lower
by $28.5 million (1.7%) and Bus farebox revenue lower by $42.0 million (10.7%). Capital
and other reimbursements were higher by $10.4 million (1.3%) due to timing.

Total paid ridership was 867.6 million, which was lower than the Forecast by 41.0 million
(4.5%).

Total expenses of $7,803.6 million including non-cash liabilities were $49.4 million (0.6%)
lower than the Forecast. Non-cash liabilities were $7.1 million (0.6%) higher than the
Forecast mainly due to the timing of GASB 87 lease adjustment expenses. Operating
expenses were under the Forecast by $56.6 million (0.9%) attributed to labor costs
underruns of $19.1 million (0.4%) reflecting vacancies and favorable timing of the drug
rebate credits, offset by overtime spent for higher than projected absentee coverage
needs, and non-labor expenses underruns of $37.5 million (2.5%) partially due to timing
of expenses.

At the end of July, the total headcount was 47,385 which was 2,996 lower than the
Forecast of 50,382. Non-Reimbursable positions were lower by 2,082 and Reimbursable
positions were lower by 914.

July YTD Non-Reimbursable operating results were unfavorable to the Forecast by $12.4
million (0.3%). Non-Reimbursable revenues were $72.2 million ( %) unfavorable 
primarily due to lower than projected Subway and Bus farebox revenue. Total Non-
Reimbursable expenses including non-cash liabilities were unfavorable by $59.8 million 
(0.8%), primarily due to lower labor costs related to lower claims costs and lower non-
labor costs due to the timing.

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast 

($ in Millions)

Forecast Actual Variance
Total Revenue $2,536.665 $2,464.473 ($72.192)
  Farebox Revenue $2,057.537 $1,987.685 ($69.852)
  Other Revenue $479.128 $476.787 ($2.340)
Total Expense $5,798.274 $5,731.346 $66.927
  Labor Expenses $4,356.393 $4,348.631 $7.762
  Non-Labor Expenses $1,441.881 $1,382.716 $59.165
Non-Cash Liabilities $1,259.395 $1,266.502 ($7.107)
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($4,521.004) ($4,533.375) ($12.371)

NYCT 



Revenues 

 Farebox Revenues were $69.9 million (3.4%) unfavorable mainly due to lower than 
projected Subway and Bus paid ridership. Total paid ridership was 867.6 million, which 
was 0.5% lower than 2023 and 4.5% lower than the Forecast. 
 

 Other Operating Revenues were $2.3 million (0.5%) unfavorable due to lower than 
projected retail advertising revenues and MetroCard surcharge. 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $7.8 million (0.2%) favorable 

 Payroll was $101.2 million (4.4%) favorable primarily due to vacancies.  

 Overtime was $151.1 million (59.5%) unfavorable primarily due to higher than projected 
absentee coverage needs, vacancies, and weather events earlier in the year. 

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $29.4 million (2.7%) favorable 
primarily due to favorable timing of prescription rebate credits and lower claims expenses.  

 Pensions was $0.7 million (0.1%) favorable due to the favorable timing of NYCERS 
expenses. 

 Other Fringe Benefits and Reimbursable overhead were $27.6 million (14.5%) 
favorable due to higher fringe benefit overhead credit resulting from higher capital labor 
expense charges offset by higher FICA expense due to higher labor cost. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $59.2 million (4.1%) favorable 

 Electric Power was favorable by $16.2 million (7.9%) due to price and lower than 
projected consumption.  

 Fuel was favorable by $5.7 million (7.0%) mainly due to lower than projected consumption 
and favorable timing of the charges. 

 Insurance was favorable by $0.0 million (0.1%) mainly due to the timing of the charges. 

 Paratransit Contracts was $4.2 million (1.2%) unfavorable primarily due to higher trip 
volume and higher support cost. 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts was $6.6 million (3.2%) favorable due to 
the timing fleet and facilities maintenance requirements. 

 Professional Service Contracts was $22.5 million (16.4%) favorable due to the timing 
of professional contract charges. 

 Materials and Supplies was $3.7 million (1.8%) favorable mainly due to the timing of 
signal and maintenance materials purchases offset by higher than projected obsolete 
materials inventory write-off. 



Other Business Expenses was $8.6 million (10.7%) favorable due to prior year capital 
billing adjustments. 

 Depreciation and other non-cash liabilities was $7.1 million (0.6%) unfavorable due to 
the timing of GASB87 lease adjustment expense. 

Staffing Levels

 Total headcount at the end of July was 47,385, which was 2,996 lower than the Forecast. 
The largest number of vacancies was in Subways/Bus Maintenance (1,677 positions) and 
Subways/Buses Operations (528 positions). There were significant vacancies in 
Construction and Development (467 positions), and other administrative functions (200 
positions). 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $171.7 million (49.4%) unfavorable.  Non-reimbursable was $151.1 
million (59.5%) unfavorable and reimbursable was $20.5 million (22.1%) unfavorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was driven primarily by absentee coverage 
needs, vacancies, and weather events earlier in the year. Unfavorable reimbursable 
results were due to the timing of capital project activity. 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date July Farebox Operating Ratio was 35.6%, which was 0.8% lower than 
the Forecast.  

 The year-to-date July Cost per Passenger was $6.61, which was higher than the Forecast 
by $0.48 per passenger mainly due to higher than projected operating expenses and lower 
than projected paid ridership.  

 The year-to-date July Revenue per Passenger was $2.35, which was higher than the 
Forecast by $0.12 per passenger. 
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Administration:
Office of the President            14            12                  2 
Law          249          172                77 Mainly PTE, Mgr, & Cler vacancies.
Office of the EVP            20              8                12 
Human Resources          120            87                33 
EEO            11            -                  11 
Office of Management and Budget            33              9                24 
Strategy & Customer Experience          165          125                40 
Non-Departmental        (120)            -               (120)
Labor Relations            89            38                51 
Office of People & Business Transformation            13            16                 (3)
Materiel          150          109                42 Mainly Mgr vacancies.
Controller          108            77                31 

Total Administration          854          654              200 
Operations:
Subways Service Delivery       8,677       8,524              152 Mainly Supv, Mgr, & Hrly vacancies.
Subways Operations Support/Admin          450          435                15 Mainly PTE vacancies.
Subways Stations       2,323       2,227                96 Mainly Hourly vacancies.

SubTotal Subways     11,450     11,186              263 
Buses     11,512     11,247              265 Mainly RVO vacancies.
Paratransit          191          174                17 
Operations Planning          377          292                84 Mainly Hourly & Mgr vacancies.
Revenue Control          560          477                83 Mainly Hourly, PTE & Cler vacancies.
Non-Departmental            35            -                  35 

Total Operations     24,124     23,377              747 
Maintenance:
Subways Operations Support/Admin          166          125                42 
Subways Service Delivery            82            75                  7 
Subways Engineering          376          305                71 Mainly PTE & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Car Equipment       5,229       4,977              252 Mainly Hourly & PTE vacancies.
Subways Infrastructure       1,369       1,538             (168) Mainly Hourly excess.
Subways Elevators & Escalators          411          334                77 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Subways Stations       2,652       2,545              107 Mainly Hourly, Supv, & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Facilities       1,660       1,311              349 Mainly Hourly & Supv vacancies.
Subways Track       3,253       3,103              150 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & Supv vacancies.
Subways Power          654          610                44 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Subways Signals       1,742       1,653                89 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & PTE vacancies.
Subways Electronic Maintenance       1,670       1,336              334 Mainly Hourly & PTE vacancies.

Subtotal Subways     19,267     17,912           1,354 
Buses       3,626       3,303              323 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Supply Logistics          524          505                19 
System Safety            86            73                13 
OHS            76            62                14 
Non-Departmental        (235)            -               (235)

Total Maintenance     23,344     21,856           1,488 
Engineering

  Construction & Development       1,155          691              464 Mainly PTE vacancies.
  Matrixed C & D Support            85            82                  3 

Total Engineering/Capital       1,240          773              467 
Public Safety
Security          820          726                94 Mainly Supv vacancies.

Total Public Safety          820          726                94 

Total Positions     50,382     47,385           2,996 

NON_REIMB     45,384     43,302           2,082 
REIMBURSABLE       4,997       4,083              914 

Total Full-Time     50,218     47,261           2,957 

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT

July 2024
NON-REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME POSITIONS/FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN 2024

Mid-Year
Forecast

Actual
Variance 

Fav./(Unfav)
Explanation

K:\FINANCE\2024\Report\07 2024\Support Documents\NYCT\2024 July NYCT Monthly Report Package
Total Pos by Dept



FUNCTION/OCCUPATION Variance Explanation
Fav./(Unfav)

Administration:
Managers/Supervisors 306 142 164
Professional,Technical,Clerical 524                 496                 28
Operational Hourlies 24                   16                   8
    Total Administration 854                 654                 200

Operations:
Managers/Supervisors 2,959 2,747 212
Professional,Technical,Clerical 477                 403                 74
Operational Hourlies 20,688           20,227           461
    Total Operations 24,124           23,377           747

Maintenance:
Managers/Supervisors 4,153             3,930             223                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 1,099             832                 267                 
Operational Hourlies 18,092           17,094           998                 
    Total Maintenance 23,344           21,856           1,488             

Engineering/Capital:
Managers/Supervisors 313                 359                 (46)                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 925                 412                 513                 
Operational Hourlies 2                     2                     -                 
    Total Engineering/Capital 1,240             773                 467                 

Public Safety:
Managers/Supervisors 446                 373                 73                   
Professional,Technical,Clerical 45                   35                   10                   
Operational Hourlies 329                 318                 11                   
    Total Public Safety 820                 726                 94                   

Total Positions:
Managers/Supervisors 8,177             7,551             626                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 3,070             2,178             892                 
Operational Hourlies 39,135           37,657           1,478             
    Total Positions 50,382           47,385           2,996             

 Mid-Year
Forecast Actual

MTA NEW YORK TRANSIT
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN 2024

TOTAL POSITIONS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION
FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

July 2024



Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of July

NYCT farebox revenue totaled $292.7 million, which was $35.8 million (10.9%) lower than the 
Forecast.   

 Subway farebox revenue was $20.7 million (8.2%) lower than the Forecast due to lower 
than projected paid ridership. 

 NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $15.3 million (22.8%) lower than the Forecast due to lower 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

 Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.2 million (9.6%) higher than the Forecast. 

 

Year-to-Date  

NYCT farebox YTD revenue totaled $1,987.7 million, which was $69.9 million (3.4%) lower than 
Forecast.   

 Subway farebox revenue was $28.5 million (1.7%) lower than the Forecast due to lower 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

 NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $42.0 million (10.7%) lower than the Forecast due to lower 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

 Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.6 million (4.2%) lower than the Forecast. 



July Charts  

Farebox Revenue

 
 

Ridership Results 

Forecast Prelim Actual Amount Percent Forecast Prelim Actual Amount Percent

Subway $252.8 $232.1 ($20.7) (8.2%) $1,636.3 $1,607.8 ($28.5) (1.7%)

NYCT Bus 67.0 51.7 (15.3) (22.8%) 392.6 350.6 (42.0) (10.7%)

Paratransit 2.1 2.3 0.2 9.6% 14.2 14.8 0.6 4.2%

Subtotal 321.9 286.1 (35.8) (11.1%) 2,043.1 1,973.3 (69.9) (3.4%)

Fare Media Liability 6.6 6.6 0.0 0.0% 14.4 14.4 0.0 0.0%

Total - NYCT $328.5 $292.7 ($35.8) (10.9%) $2,057.5 $1,987.7 ($69.9) (3.4%)
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

July 2024 Farebox Revenue - ($ in millions)
July July Year-to-Date

Favorable(Unfavorable) Favorable(Unfavorable)

Forecast Prelim Actual Amount Percent Forecast Prelim Actual Amount Percent

Subway 103.6 93.6 (10.0) (9.7%) 694.1 678.2 (16.0) (2.3%)

NYCT Bus 34.5 25.6 (8.9) (25.7%) 207.4 182.0 (25.4) (12.2%)
Paratransit 1.1 1.2 0.1 9.2% 7.2 7.4 0.3 4.0%

Total - NYCT 139.2 120.4 (18.8) (13.5%) 908.7 867.6 (41.0) (4.5%)

July 2024 Ridership vs. Forecast - (in millions)
July July Year-to-Date

More(Less) More(Less)
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STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY 
Financial and Ridership Reports  July 2024 

Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 
  



 

Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary 

 Total revenues of $6.259 million were $1.056 million (14.4%) lower than the Mid-Year 
Forecast. This unfavorable variance was primarily attributed to the timing of $0.696 million 
of capital and other reimbursements and lower farebox/other revenue of $0.360 million. 

 Total paid ridership was 1.325 million, 8.9% lower than the Forecast. 

 Total expenses of $58.093 million including non-cash liabilities were $0.571 million (1.0%) 
lower than the Forecast. The primary drivers of this favorable variance were lower labor 
costs of $2.560 million (6.9%) due to the existence of vacant positions, partially offset by 
$0.096 million (1.0%) in non-labor expenses. 

 At the end of July total headcount was 371 which was 59 lower than the Forecast of 430. 
Non-reimbursable positions were lower by 29 and reimbursable positions were lower by 
30. 

 July YTD non-reimbursable operating results were unfavorable to the Forecast by $0.485 
million or 0.9%. Non-reimbursable revenues for July YTD were $0.360 million or (9.2%) 
unfavorable to the Forecast primarily due to lower Farebox Revenue. Total non-
reimbursable expenses including non-cash liabilities were unfavorable by $0.125 million 
(0.2%), primarily due to higher depreciation. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast 

 

 

 

  



 

Revenues

 Farebox Revenues was $0.281 million (11.3%) unfavorable to the Forecast due to lower 
paid ridership. Total paid ridership was 1.325 million which was 8.9% less than the 
Forecast.  

 Other Operating Revenues was unfavorable by $0.079 million (5.5%) due to lower 
student fare reimbursement. 

 
Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $1.855 million (5.5%) favorable 

 Payroll was $0.787 million (4.5%) favorable primarily due to the existence of 22 
vacancies. 

 Overtime was $0.104 million (4.5%) unfavorable primarily due to absentee coverage.  

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments was $0.917 million (13.4%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of employee health benefit charges. 

 Other Fringe Benefits was $0.273 million (12.4%) favorable primarily due to the fringe 
benefits adjustments. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $0.087 million (0.9%) unfavorable 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $0.420 million (17.2%) favorable 
due to the timing of laser train expenses and facility maintenance services. 

 Other Business Expenses was $0.200 million (41.1%) favorable due to the timing of the 
Security CCTV project. 

 Electric Power was $0.162 million (5.1%) favorable due to the timing of non-traction 
power partially offset by traction power. 

 Claims was $0.130 million (34.1%) favorable due to the timing of expenses. 

 Materials and Supplies was $0.568 million (33.8%) unfavorable due to rail replacement 
impacted by the R-211 fleet and new substation. 

 Professional Services Contracts was $0.293 million (56.7%) unfavorable primarily due 
to the timing of the retaining wall inspection program. 

 Insurance was $0.149 million (17.9%) unfavorable due to the timing of expenses. 

 

Depreciation and Other: $1.893 million (15.8%) which is unfavorable primarily because fewer 
assets reached beneficial use than projected. 

  



 

Staffing Levels

 Total headcount at the end of July was 371 which was 59 lower than the Forecast. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (36 positions). 
 67.8% of the vacancies were in the operational hourlies category. 

 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $0.116 million unfavorable. Non-reimbursable was $0.104 million 
unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.013 million favorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily due to absentee coverage. 
 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date July Farebox Operating Ratio was 6.7% which is lower than the Forecast 
by 0.6 percentage points mainly due to lower than projected farebox revenue.  

 The year-to-date July Cost per Passenger was $31.31 which is higher than the Forecast 
by $1.58 per passenger mainly due to lower than projected paid ridership. 

 The year-to-date July Revenue per Passenger was $2.09 which was lower than the 
forecast by $0.07 per passenger due to lower paid ridership. 
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Favorable/
(Unfavorable)

Function/Occupation Actual Variance

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 1
Professional, Technical, Clerical
Operational Hourlies 8

Total Administration 31

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 2 2
Professional, Technical, Clerical 6
Operational Hourlies 12 1 1

Total Operations 15 13 1

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 3 2
Professional, Technical, Clerical
Operational Hourlies 19 1

Total Maintenance 23

Engineering/Capital 
Managers/Supervisors 4 4 0
Professional, Technical, Clerical 2
Operational Hourlies 0 0 0

Total Engineering/Capital 6

Total Positions
Managers/Supervisors 6 1
Professional, Technical, Clerical 24
Operational Hourlies 32 2
Total Positions 4 3

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
 FINANCIAL PLAN 202

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION

 202



Favorable 
(Unfavorable)

Function/Departments Actual Variance

Administration
Executive 8
General Office 19 1
Purchasing/Stores 4

Total Administration 31

Operations
Transportation 15 13 1

Total Operations 15 13 1

Maintenance
Mechanical 5
Electronics/Electrical 25
Power/Signals 33 2
Maintenance of Way 9
Infrastructure 2 2

Total Maintenance 23

6
6

4 3

3 3
54

4 3
0 0 0

Engineering/Capital
Capital Project Support

Total Engineering Capital

Total Positions

Non-Reimbursable
Reimbursable

Total Full-Time
Total Full-Time-Equivalents

FinalFY2

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
 FINANCIAL PLAN 202

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

 202



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

 

Month of July 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.332 million in July 2024 which was $0.109 million (24.8%) lower 
than the Forecast. 

 

Year-to-Date 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $2.208 million in July 2024 which was $0.281 million (11.3%) lower 
than the Forecast. 

 




